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into the city treasury with such further costs that may accrue to the
court in the proceedings and become the property of the city and
belong to said fund."

Approved April 4, 1929.

CHAPTER 135—H. F. No. 9SO

An act creating a commission to prepare and present proposed
uniform conveyancing blanks.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Uniform Conveyancing Blank Commission cre-
ated.—That the Governor is hereby authorized and directed to
appoint a commission of seven members to be known as the "Uni-
form Conveyancing Blank Commission/' to prepare and present to
the Legislature proposed uniform conveyancing blanks for use in
this state. The members of said Commission shall serve without
compensation or allowance for expenses or disbursements. The
said Commission shall file with the Secretary of State proposed uni-
form conveyancing blanks and the Secretary of State shall accept
the same for filing without charge upon their being certified to by
such Commission. Amendments thereto may be similarly prepared
and filed by such Commission at any time prior to the adjournment
of this Session.

Approved April 4, 1929.

CHAPTER 136—S. F. No. 303

An act authorizing the renewal of the period of corporate exist-
ence of any Co-operative Creamery Association whose period of
duration has expired less than ten years prior to the passage hereof
without renewal.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Corporate existence- of co-operative creameries
renewed in certain cases.—Any co-operative creamery associa-
tion organized prior to the year 1906 and whose period of duration
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has expired less than ten years before the passage of this act and
which has continued to carry on its business without a renewal of
its said period, may renew the period of its corporate existence from
the date of expiration of said period of duration for an additional
term not exceeding twenty years from date of such expiration, with
the same force and effect as if such renewal had been effected be-
fore its said period of duration expired.

Sec. 2. Meeting and resolution.—Any such association de-
siring to so renew its corporate existence shall adopt a resolution
to that effect by a majority vote of the stock represented at a meet-
ing of the stockholders of such association, held for the purpose of
acting on such renewal. Notice- of such meeting shall be given by
the secretary of such association, which notice shall state the object
and purposes of the meeting, and shall be published not less than
fifteen days nor more than thirty days prior to the date of such
meeting in a newspaper published in the municipality in which is
located the principal place of business of such association, if such
newspaper there be, and if not, then in a newspaper published at the
county seat of the county in which such principal place of business
is located. At such meeting stockholders may vote in person or by
proxy, and a quorum necessary to transact business shall be the
representatives, present and voting, of at least thirty per cent of
the issued and outstanding stock of said association, when such is-
sued and outstanding stock does not exceed 200 shares, and when
such issued and outstanding stock exceeds 200 shares, the quorum at
such meeting necessary to transact business shall be not less than
twenty per cent of the issued and outstanding stock of said
association.

Sec. 3. Record of certificate.—Upon the adoption of a reso-
lution as hereinbefore provided, the proper officers of said associa-
tion shall cause to be filed for record in the office of the register
of deeds of the county in which the principal place of business of
said association is located, a certificate setting forth the facts with
regard to the adoption of said resolution, and thereupon said pro-
ceedings shall relate back to the date of the expiration of the origi-
nal corporate period of said association, and shall have the force and
effect of a renewal of the corporate existence of said association
for the period of twenty years from the date of the expiration of
said original corporate period, and any and all corporate acts and
contracts of such association done or entered into after the expira-
tion of said original period shall be, and each hereby is, declared to
be legal and valid. Provided, however, that the proceedings to so
renew the corporate existence of said association shall be taken
within six months after the passage of this act.
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Sec. 4. Associations excepted.—This act shall not apply to
any co-operative creamery association the charter of which has
been declared forfeited by the final judgment .of any court of com-
petent jurisdiction in this state, nor to any action or proceeding now
pending in any of the .courts of this state.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 5, 1929.

CHAPTER 137—S. F. No. 201

An act to amend General Laws 1927, Chapter 387, Section 3,
sub-division (c), relating to agricultural seeds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Weed seeds in agricultural seeds.—That Subdivi-
sion (c) of Section 3 of Laws 1SE7, Chapter 387, be and the same
hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"(C) The approximate total percentage by weight of weed
seeds of all species and the name and approximate number per
pound of agricultural seeds of each of the kinds of weed seeds
hereinafter specified, whenever the total number of any or all of
such kinds exceeds ten per pound of agricultural seeds'. Quack
grass (Agropyron repenes), Canada Thistle (Carduus arvensis),
Perennial Sow Thistle (sonchus arvensis), Dodders (Cuscuta spp.),
Leafy Spurge (Euphorbia esula), Ox Eye Daisy (Chrysanthemum
leucanthemum), and Buckhorn Plantain (Plantago Lanceolata) ;
provided, that whenever such weed seeds are found in number not
exceeding ten of all kinds in the aggregate per pound of agricultural
seeds, the word 'trace' together with the name of each and every
kind of weeds seeds so found shall appear on the label."

Approved April 5, 1929.

CHAPTER 138—H. F. No. 216

An act to require the branding, labeling or marking of prison or
convict made goods, wares and merchandise offered for sale or in-
tended for sale in this State and providing penalties for violation
thereof.


